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SHRI DIGVIJAYA SINGH: Sir, it is based on the answer, which I have received.
T 3T G IE TEl o7 Fabvdl [ 57 TG ARN 3 3 M =i o1 I8 g fean g, g
fear 2, <1 &1 feon ® 91 <9 & fQar B2 ..(cuaeI). .. 39T Aded I8 § o Ay w5
ST & 9T SABT answer &1 T8l & ... (IGET)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is a factual question. 34 1T ST Bl ENCIRSEIEEIE
H U I ... (FIU)....

sft fefraora e 3 TR o of {6 376 9 STFaRI 181 81 ... (ag™). .
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the information be. ... (Interruptions)...

A = Rig AR At S, srae s e fean 8, § 9 Jew
DI Y DRI SUTES BT G|

faeeht # ¢fthas ot it T & HROT ST agwoT

*153. ANe) Y™ g I8 : F1 9ITaR, 99 iR STaarg aRac w3 98 aam

(@) F1 I 99 ¥ & faceh @t I$&! =R did R iR 99-9dF AR & SR
<fthep # mieAl & & 1T I Te & HROT ool H Iy &7 VR AR g1 ST 38T
g; 3R
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1 freiRor ff i dedt R, qfH STIRT & YT, A & R-URT & BRG]
ST A BIT 21 ATATIT ST B b BRI S99 & M <R T AR F H Fefdl 7871 &
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Pollution due to slow speed of traffic in Delhi

#153. CH. SUKHRAM SINGH YADAV: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT,
FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the level of pollution is increasing continuously in Delhi due to slow speed of traffic on the roads during peak hours and non-peak hours;

and

(b) whether the Ministry has issued directions, at regular intervals, to the concerned agencies to reduce the level of pollution keeping in view the pollution due to heavy traffic on the roads of Delhi and the reasons for deterioration of climate of Delhi and going out

of control?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE
(DR. HARSH VARDHAN): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Various sources like dust re-suspension, gensets, waste burning, construction activities, vehicles, industries, etc. contribute towards air pollution in Delhi. Concentration of pollutants in ambient air is also determined by the meteorological conditions, land use pattern, activities around the locations etc. Slow speed of traffic on the roads during peak and non-peak hours may contribute to rise in air pollution levels in Delhi due to extended engine running time and idling due to traffic congestion. However, the available data does not show any significant trend relating to rise in level of air pollution in Delhi whether due to slow traffic or other factors. The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and State Pollution Control Boards (SPCBs) monitor ambient air quality in the country including in Delhi under the National Air Quality Monitoring Programme (NAMP). Three air pollutants viz., Sulphur Dioxide (SO,), Nitrogen Dioxide (NO,) and Particulate Matter (PM,,), are monitored under the programme besides PM2.5 at over 67 locations. Data, available for last three years shows that, SO2 was well within the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) of 50 ug/m3 (annual standard) and NO? exceeded slightly from NAAQS limit of 40 ug/m? (annual standard). Exceedance was mainly observed with respect to particulate matter, though the analysis of time series data relating to particulate matter does not show any significant rising trend during last three years despite rise in population, number of vehicles and other economic activities. Further, the Air Quality

+ Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Index (AQI) data of Delhi for the period of January-June for 2016 and 2017 shows that there were no days with severe level of air pollution in 2017, whereas there were 9 days with severe level of pollution during 2016. Moderate days have gone up from 29 days in 2016 to 56 days in 2017. Very poor days have reduced from 52 in 2016 to 36 during 2017.
The above data shows some improvement in air quality in Delhi in 2017 for the first six months in comparison to 2016.

(b) The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) has issued statutory directions under section 18 (1) (b) of Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1986 for implementation of 42 action points which also include measures to control vehicular pollution to mitigate air pollution in Delhi. The proposed actions for control of vehicular pollution inter-alia include launch of extensive drive against polluting vehicles for ensuring strict compliance, launch of public awareness, preparation of plan for widening of road and improvement of infrastructure for decongestion of road, synchronization of traffic movements/introduction of intelligent traffic systems for lane driving etc. In addition, CPCB has issued directions under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 to the Commissioners of 26 regions for control of air pollution in National Capital Region (NCR) and to Superintendent of Police of 23 regions of NCR regarding effective movement of traffic at busy transactions.

Tt e R Area: AT FHTaRT S, 9 TGN R ST 99 guT AT 519 9
59 9e H o1 §, # U8 <@ 1 g, el # Siet 4%71 A 7, g8t o) 7 91 T 3T §
3R 1 & STefaryg srel gl fARe afex & foy St wife oy 1Y &, 9 3+ ©R19 g, 3
Ge oW AT, <ifh ART el B dlel R8T 81 I AT Dbl qRT AT 3qh Hef<d 4 &,
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ST, 84 q99: AR, 3MUS Aeyd A H A G B I8 SHR] o1 A18d § 15
air pollution & AT H HRT WRPR & Ministry of Environment dHd ST 3T HATT %, Skl
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AqH HIEIH A 'H dgd Bl aggresive 3R comprehensive policy §9TdX, 9D HUY hlH
FR T &1 ITERV P [IQ H SATIDT I 2T g, AT A1 S & 1 FHRT Ministry of Surface Transport and Highways T YR P ISR Ul IR Bharat Stage norms P STﬁ?*I,
2017 H 4T four-wheeler vehicles & TR o] fohaT 21 31T 2020 P &R Bharat Stage VI norms I notify X AT 1T &, BRI WRBR 1 U8 U 98 g1 UIBTRIS Had STl 2

Helqd, g d lld] ST EHRY Petroleum Ministry %, I fuel quality P Heq H dgd detailed fg9T fag 13191 ST latest (ST 8, S9P 219 A ST research octane number %, for premier gasoline available has been boosted to 95 with lead content being reduced to 0.005 gm/litre and benzene content of maximum one per cent. The content of sulphur in gasoline is reduced to 0.005 per cent, that is, 50 ppm from existing 0.015 per cent in BS-IV compliant vehicles.

s?fﬁ YhR I SHRT ST Central Motor Vehicles Act, 1980 ?-', ISP d8d I8 9P %IK’
St B fh g Udh Pollution Under Control valid certificate carry P SN2 e # AR ST AT 21T ®, SO IR ¥ & (&R Model Inspection and Certification Centres
I & folg TARY Yo R & 81 Helad, 14T 59 ofg 10 TTH H - ATY U9, Bulicd,
BRI, fRHrEe USe, NCT of feell, H8RTE, ALY USel, SR IR, JoRM AR
RTSTREAT 3MTfE AT IR 878 approve ®X AT AT ¥ BHRT ST National Electric Mobility Mission ?-', 3?‘1%5 ST qY 2020 H 9 Td g31 e g-ThX, TR T F electric vehicles Bl popularise B & oY AT WRT R AT FRT Haeral H, R AR1 Ga=T #3Te
- Science and Technology ?ﬁ?fl, IqE HETH Y ﬂﬁmmw@%‘ﬂ

RIS, IS 39 SI-d 81 b o1} a1 Hiesd < U small electric battery car &1 commercialise ¥ fh3 %I

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

1. B qEN: HEIGY, three-wheeler manufacturers ¥ electric-driven vehicles &1 indian market H &1 X8 &1 § I8 9 g1 EHEFHE]% ST 8HRT New and Renewable Energy Department %, oy &9 popularly MNRE HATTd dleld g', 39 National Biofuel Policy
18 7, RITH I8 propose a1 747 Bl SUH HWR AR HM % &1 &l T, Prad
AR gasoline H 20 URTEI ethanol mix fHIT ST 3R SISTel § 20 WRIT IRATSISIel
[GESACRINSIY

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

S1. 89 999 : R, 374} complete &1 83T 81 WX, A WG poliution B T PR
32 €1 Sir, I have to tell everything to him so that he is satisfied. ... (Interruptions)...


Oral Answers [31 July, 2017] to Questions 61
MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid I have to get on with other questions also.
...(Interruptions)...

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, he said that he is not satisfied. ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I would request both. ... (Interruptions)...

3 RS AER: IR, FA Sl pad s 91 < b UG S A H el B A
TR W E? ...(FIHF)...

it QUTafT: 39 93 ST b YD FaTd T8l 2, SAY AT HYAT 6 18Tl
...(TFLT). ..

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, ...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Saheb, please try to be brief. ... (Interruptions)...

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, this is only a small portion of what I have to tell him. ... (Interruptions)... I3, T EART ST GAIL &, S8 T& Green Corridor Project for T, d 3= 1d city @1 limits & dT8R CNG @1 availability & feTT long journeys § CNG users I promote CEeka %IK’ BT BT VBT &

TR, 94 G FS! 91 I8 7 6 <1 Ugiferad <R TgRat 19 A 7 g
PIUA BN DI 3R ST S B ... (TALT)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Does it relate to this particular question? ... (Interruptions)...
DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Yes, Sir, it relates to that. ... (Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, the entire work of the Ministry. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Everything relates to this because he is talking of controlling pollution and I am telling him that how much our Government, not only the Environment Ministry but the whole Government, as such, is comprehensively dealing with this issue in a very, very thorough manner.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Saheb, the question is very, very specific. It relates to Delhi's

pollution.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: But he hasn't said that it is related to Delhi's traffic. As far as the Delhi's traffic and the Delhi's pollution is concerned, I have comprehensively replied but in the supplementary, he is asking about the larger issue...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Then, you don't reply, ...(Interruptions)... The procedure is that the question has to relate to the main question. You ask the second question as we are running out of time.

Tt germ Rig area: A Famafir S, e S St s e w5 o € 8iR
TR TR H3! VAT 719 &, A1 89 AT S Qi1 S=iTe T8l v &1

it |gHTaf: 39 Farer gfesy|

=t g R Area: Ay GHrafr St 3R1 gard s b S faeel 31 fRafa
2 3R O R 9 faeell § a8+l &) AT gl S &1 8, Sqh BN Hls WY a8+ 20 A
25 fheiriier o1 wis A STRT 81 e Tl 8 feetl § 1 7R & 918 uguvl thefl 2 g, 99 S §U 1 AXPHR & U, S T8dl WK -1 Udh JIor] "3iTS Ud a9 Fax" &l
gTs Y, 9 UBR DI DI AT 8, Al fSoel! § HH F BH a1 deof iR a8+ & A1-
T AT ATShel BT TART B | RIT 3P [T Wl Bls A1 IRDBR = 978 82

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)...

S1. g9 999 R, 39 HeW H 31 HE1 ¢ [ el &1 A1 32 &1 S poliution 7, TAH
..(STEHT)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Silence, please. ...(Interruptions)... Please listen to the answer.

...(Interruptions)...

1. 7Y qE: R, 11 #9370 IR H WY 911 2 6 $9 polution H @TelT vehicles
&1 Bl contribution &I &, I 5 qrao(a HI Sil 3Ta+ Yeira feam o faeeil # vehicles Pl GIT BH B ST, 1 59 I<Y H F g1 91841 g fb Y AR voluntary involvement & issues Bl o9 99y H BT heT 8 b Q@[ W goods deeds 9 IR AT as an individual; as a corporate; as a society and as an NGO X dhd %, I 1) B ol |
Hﬁﬁcomprehensivelyngsﬁ?é@,ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁmwgﬁﬂﬁwﬁﬁ
HEI| T AR <9 & iR, Fiel afed & afwd 4, 5t i RER 7, I8 request BRI
fop 97 § B9 VAT U ST social movement ST BN ORI 7GR 7 BT 8 Afd, 8 s
Tdh QW positive dTH Eﬁ, \_rﬁ & environment ﬁi 1%1(’ positive ?f 3ﬁ—\’ air pollution 2 1%1(’, river pollution Cg foTg 2T land pollution ® %K’?*ITWI’\PT Bl ﬂ?{ OxT faeara g f ?ﬁTﬁ S
AT g f&an, I491 BT, FAifd (Al F STaail Argdbal T8 godrs Sff Fabedl
Ifh= &9 AT8fhel Tet™ & folT ST convince Wl B Fadhd 8, motivate Wl R THd B
BH car pooling P ﬁﬂ’ motivate X Fhd %%Wﬂ?‘s’%ﬁ issues @ G gqsrwfi YA
PH BR G AR public transport BT use BRI TE social movement P ATETH J FTRIT & 3R
3 social movementﬁﬁwwaﬁﬁﬂaﬁ-wgﬁﬁﬁﬂwﬁﬁﬂ@
ORT feeTs & o SfTaes] S a1 8, SHDT FHIET &4 dgd STea] B IR
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SHRI RANGASAYEE RAMAKRISHNA: Sir, the provisioning of clean air is a highly neglected area all over the country, particularly in Delhi. There is no roadmap to address the issue. There is no designated authority to deal with this issue. Delhi pollution is not only due to traffic. Throughout the year in Delhi, there is a lack of clean air and there are many reasons. Take for instance, construction. There is no sign of prefab construction in the city. There is harvest-end pollution from Haryana. What I want to suggest is that this should be made an integral part of Swachh Bharat Abhiyan, and 1 think, there is a dire need for a Committee to go into these aspects and give a solution for Delhi, and, then, in the broader context, for the entire nation. Each particular city or urban area has its own reasons. But, I think, provisioning of clean air is a highly neglected area.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you for the suggestion.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, I will not agree with the hon. Member that there is no authority to handle this issue. First of all, let me inform him that the Central Pollution Control Board and the State Pollution Control Boards regularly organize meetings. At our Ministry, we regularly organize meetings of all NCR States, plus for Delhi itself, for the last two years, a new concept of National Air Quality Index has been introduced by our Prime Minister with his blessings and we are doing this for Delhi along with many other cities. There is a Graded Response Action Plan, a detailed action plan which has been notified specifically for controlling the air pollution in Delhi and NCR as also for controlling the Particulate Matter. The Central Pollution Control Board has already issued acomprehensive set of directions under Section 18(1)(b) of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1986 for implementation of 42 action points. These are very regularly monitored. If you permit, I will tell you how comprehensive. ... (Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid, not.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: I have just now mentioned in my answer to the hon. Member that for cleaner alternate fuels, for burning of leaves, biomass, municipal waste, etc., a strict ban has been imposed. This is being monitored. There is an installation of online 24X7 continuous monitoring device by 17 major polluting industries. There is an ongoing promotion of public transport network of metro, buses, e-rickshaws and promotion of car pooling, Pollution Under Control certificates, lane discipline and vehicle maintenance. We issue regular advisories for ban on bursting of sound emitting crackers between 10.00 p.m. and 6.00 a.m and there are regular coordination meetings of officials at ministerial level in Delhi also. So, it is a very, very comprehensive programme. As a result of the initiatives taken by the Indian Government last year when there was so much of hue and cry about it, if you compare the first six months of this year with the first six months of last year, there is a huge difference of air quality in Delhi. That is as per the

record also.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, the hon. Minister is best placed to understand the health effects of pollution being a doctor himself. Sir, my question flows from the answer that he has given. He has mentioned about Sulphur Dioxide and Nitrogen Dioxide. They are part of the National Ambient Air Quality Standards. Unfortunately, Sir, we do not have concentration standards both for Sulphur Dioxide and Nitrogen Dioxide, which are emerging as major pollutants in India. So, I want to know from the hon. Minister that in addition to the Ambient Air Quality Standards, on which I have no problem, whether he would consider promulgating standards for Sulphur Dioxide and Nitrogen Dioxide emissions, particularly from thermal power plants.

DR. HARSH VARDHAN: Sir, as far as his talk about the standards for NO, and SO, is concerned, there are definite standards. But regarding the standards related to thermal power plants, the Government has initiated stringent standards for that. That process has already been initiated. It is all well known. There have been some observations and concerns which have been expressed by related people; the Government is, in fact, further getting into the depth of the issue. But I will not agree with you that there are not standards. There are standards for, virtually, everything that contributes to air pollution including, of course, SO, and NO,,.

£t Yaelt T RE: A g weiey, § A @3 S S Arg
'Paris Accord' & IR 2T UTeR W §8 BT S &, Fiifdh Fa—I RITET pollution el UTaR ¥ ¥ BT &, O 97 9 39 TR fIaR &% <8 ¥ 5 frae wfosy 7 < efat

YT <R %, STH! J g5 B2

MU HET o IR BT WY Heldd R & Iy &9 AT 9971 I8 &1 T8! 997 9,
31maes BRATON, GSITE H Gelal IR &1 ot foa Sra 81 981 & feami ¥ 39 forg
AT B ST § 3R Fel © fh &9 IOy ST, 89 SS9 R dIs Uiy T8l 7| o1y
39 G H RIT P IB 82

S1. g9 994 TR, G Ug <l 31 I8 el [P Blg Wl I U IR 3 3D T8l
foraT ST |ehdT ©1 319 S 8 o 89 T F201 S 5 dell< Uoil & YS9 & folv U
Igd JT HaHc B H fordm gaTl 2, foTad d8d 89 | 2022 T 175 ITETE Felis Toll
T ST DR dTel 81 AT <% Xe & o BHRT <21 I f&erm H gg <ol A 3] 93 8T 8|
M Fal fh URA TRIT' & 3ieR oHd Wicd Bl §8 HI DI 91 &I 5 21 § T2
FHIdT 3 U BIg Wt a7 IR TR & ofex FEl TS 7 b 39 991 & 3fex A1 g
& 3iex It U UTaR Wicd Bl § HR AT, oifh &H SATT-|-SATGT Fefl= ot &t
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forem #, &elie TSl & SRt Bl o= 7 94, 39 fog 9t gian Saeudg ©l 991 39
a1 Bl gad g¢ TS Gefl 81 38 2 f6 g9 vg w30, At Sofft 1 9Re witie’ & aga
URY & 3fex HIfew # AR 3R 1 g TS fHa1 3R I9 Agcd U™ B F a8
ST & iR TR g’ 9 1 Us Hadc Saad gafll e gaIder’ &l Sl ggell
HIfET &, 98 A7 Wirawp! H g, T AT 59 A1t 919 H ge | SHI A H H9 9RA
o1 i fear o ok g & |/ <21 1, including 3FIR®T 3R 49 o 4R &
Acd B 3R fITT0y A SHR Y& Hal, Hial off BT 4930 9= ol SR |qa il = 54
9T BT acknowledge 5T ® T T8 e SHIA9H" Felld THSI &1 RS 969 & foT U
HEYUl PHaH 1 $9P 3SR 8 action groups &, 8 action points &, Td HIR RA< vd
AR P 8l 32 &l AR g 1 SHF 3fex gere w31, = A&l S $ contribution BT
ARTET, 3 31 f[dega Fad 21 Fargie o1 iR Tallad a1fiT & He¥ 3§ AR IR
ST BT @ TaT B o foIy Herd 7 3iR &9 S femn H g @ B

Environmental clearance for aqua food park at Thunduru

*154. SHRI MOHD. ALI KHAN: Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT, FOREST
AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government has given environmental clearance for the proposed aqua food park at Thunduru in West Godavari District ignoring its environmental concerns and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether Government is aware that the said project is being taken up in between the villages and their drinking water resources, which can become disastrous for the health of residents?

THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE
(DR. HARSH VARDHAN): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) The Environmental Clearance (EC) has not been granted for Aqua Food Park at Thunduru in West Godavari District as this activity is not listed in the scheduled projects/ activities under the Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006 as amended from

time to time.

(b) The Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Board have informed that the nearest human habitaitons are Tundurru, K. Bethapudi and Jonnalagaruvu villages which are at the distance of about 450 metres from the industry. No drinking resources will be polluted because the proposed Food Park is not permitted to discharge effluent outside its

premises.

